assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit
liability. In addition, it removes the accounting policy choice that previously permitted only the recognition
of actuarial gains and losses outside the 10% “corridor” to be recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss.
Instead all such remeasurements are required to be recognised in other comprehensive income, when they
occur. The above change is required to be applied retrospectively.

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts

Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Limited  Interim Report 2013 17

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts

1.	Ba sis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

(b)	 As a result of the adoption of amendments to HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting policy with

respect to defined benefit plans. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by

restating the balances at 31st December 2012, and the results for the six months ended 30th June 2012 and

year ended 31st December 2012 as follows:

As previously
reported

HK$M

Effect of
adopting

amendments
to HKAS 19

HK$M
As restated

HK$M

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31st December 2012

Joint venture companies  1,171  (15)  1,156

Retirement benefit assets  343  (205)  138

Deferred tax liabilities  309  (34)  275

Reserves  5,691  (186)  5,505

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the six months ended
  30th June 2012

Staff remuneration and benefits  1,253  30  1,283

Share of after-tax results of joint venture companies  273  (2)  271

Taxation  70  (5)  65

Profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders  482  (27)  455

 HK$  HK$  HK$

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)  2.90  (0.16)  2.74

 HK$M  HK$M  HK$M

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended
  31st December 2012

Staff remuneration and benefits  2,551  60  2,611

Share of after-tax results of joint venture companies  564  (4)  560

Taxation  132  (10)  122

Profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders  876  (54)  822

 HK$  HK$  HK$

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)  5.27  (0.33)  4.94

 HK$M  HK$M  HK$M

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
  Income for the six months ended 30th June 2012

Total comprehensive income attributable to the Company’s shareholders  464  (27)  437

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
  Income for the year ended 31st December 2012

Total comprehensive income attributable to the Company’s shareholders  888  (22)  866

Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Limited  Interim Report 201318

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts

1.	Ba sis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in
whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company.
The standard provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to
assess. The new standard has had no significant impact on the results and financial position of the Group.